



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019**

**(UNAUDITED - EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

---

**NOTICE TO READER**

---

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Solar Alliance Energy Inc. have been prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its external auditors have not reviewed these interim financial statements, notes to financial statements and the related quarterly Management's Discussion and Analysis.

---

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	<i>Note</i>		
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		\$ 38,477	\$ 77,888
Receivables		234,547	129,915
Due from related party	7	282,600	266,400
Prepaid expenses and deposits		999	12,425
Work in process		675,223	356,060
		1,231,846	842,688
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Deposits		25,290	25,480
Equipment		29,991	59,579
		55,281	85,059
		\$ 1,287,127	\$ 927,747
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	4	\$ 4,770,217	\$ 4,960,633
Customer deposits		665,489	170,469
Contingent consideration		58,342	58,342
Loans and borrowings	5	476,675	2,993,965
		5,970,723	8,183,409
<b>Asset retirement obligation</b>		101,762	101,762
		6,072,485	8,285,171
<b>Shareholders' deficiency</b>			
Share capital	6	43,230,210	39,481,772
Obligation to issue shares	6	-	76,000
Reserve	6	13,826,269	12,919,692
Equity component of convertible loan	5	-	52,174
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(114,409)	(293,298)
Deficit		(61,727,428)	(59,593,764)
		(4,785,358)	(7,357,424)
		\$ 1,287,127	\$ 927,747
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Contingencies	10		
Subsequent events	11		

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are approved for issue by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company on November 25, 2019.

Signed on the Company's behalf by:

“Jason Bak” Director

“Michael Clark” Director

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	<i>Note</i>	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Revenue</b>		\$ 388,132	\$ 652,544	\$ 1,288,552	\$ 1,974,112
<b>Cost of goods sold</b>		(381,149)	(544,630)	(1,090,626)	(1,587,853)
		6,983	107,914	197,926	386,259
<b>Operating and selling expenses</b>					
Depreciation		9,257	10,896	27,947	29,916
Consulting fees	7	92,500	170,107	299,194	743,405
Insurance and filing fees		21,145	31,763	89,150	136,888
Marketing and advertising		3,382	12,179	14,002	45,805
Office, rent and utilities		67,029	91,370	244,486	360,156
Professional fees		54,014	53,691	104,115	192,215
Salary and benefits		226,162	156,331	613,010	656,546
Share-based compensation	6	96,756	5,739	762,966	121,643
Travel and related		15,108	2,553	33,269	24,514
		(585,353)	(534,629)	(2,188,139)	(2,311,088)
<b>Loss before undernoted</b>		(578,370)	(426,715)	(1,990,213)	(1,924,829)
<b>Other income (expenses)</b>					
Gain on settlement of trade and other payables		-	-	-	17,805
		-	-	-	17,805
<b>Loss from operations</b>		(578,370)	(426,715)	(1,990,213)	(1,907,024)
<b>Net finance income (expense)</b>					
Interest expense	5 & 7	(21,838)	(96,825)	(85,488)	(269,624)
Interest income	7	5,400	5,400	16,200	16,200
Foreign exchange		49,486	(64,767)	(74,163)	104,676
		33,048	(156,192)	(143,451)	(148,748)
<b>Loss for the period</b>		(545,322)	(582,907)	(2,133,664)	(2,055,772)
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>					
Change in accumulated foreign exchange translation adjustment		(114,409)	95,730	178,889	(152,093)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>		\$ (659,731)	\$ (487,177)	\$ (1,954,775)	\$ (2,207,865)
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>		\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>		214,102,013	96,323,786	192,099,596	96,323,786

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Nine months ended September 30,	
	2019	2018
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (2,133,664)	\$ (2,055,772)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	27,947	29,916
Share-based compensation	762,966	121,643
Gain on settlement of trade and other payables	-	(17,805)
Net finance expense	69,382	253,422
Unrealized foreign exchange	173,121	(153,950)
	(1,100,248)	(1,822,546)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(104,632)	208,534
Prepaid expenses and deposits	11,426	202,099
Work in process	(319,163)	132,507
Trade and other payables	261,339	207,104
Customer deposits	495,020	(220,548)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(756,258)</b>	<b>(1,292,850)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Acquisition of equipment	-	(30,988)
Deposits	-	5,418
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(25,570)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Private placement	493,488	-
Share issue costs	(18,710)	-
Exercise of options	35,000	-
Loans received	-	383,988
Loans repaid	270,000	(139,639)
Interest and financing fees paid	(62,931)	(4,318)
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>716,847</b>	<b>240,031</b>
<b>Decrease in cash during the period</b>	<b>(39,411)</b>	<b>(1,078,389)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<b>77,888</b>	<b>1,179,203</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 38,477</b>	<b>\$ 100,814</b>
<b>Non-cash investing and financing activities</b>		
Shares issued for loans and borrowings	\$ 2,778,042	\$ -
Shares issued for trade and other payables	528,229	-
Valuation of warrants issued in private placements	173,611	-
Allocation of reserve on exercise of stock options	30,000	-
<b>Supplementary information</b>		
Interest paid	\$ 7,305	\$ 4,318
Income taxes paid	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Obligation to Issue Shares	Reserve	Equity Component of Convertible Loan	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Deficiency
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018</b>	96,323,786	\$ 39,481,772	\$ 76,000	\$ 12,919,692	\$ 52,174	\$ (293,298)	\$ (59,593,764)	\$ (7,357,424)
Issuance of shares for loans and borrowings	92,601,416	2,761,827	-	-	(52,174)	-	-	2,709,653
Issuance of shares for trade and other payables	10,564,586	528,229	-	-	-	-	-	528,229
Private placements	17,379,598	393,382	(76,000)	173,611	-	-	-	490,993
Exercise of stock options	500,000	65,000	-	(30,000)	-	-	-	35,000
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	762,966	-	-	-	762,966
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	178,889	(2,133,664)	(1,954,775)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2019</b>	<b>217,369,386</b>	<b>\$ 43,230,210</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 13,826,269</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (114,409)</b>	<b>\$ (61,727,428)</b>	<b>\$ (4,785,358)</b>

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Obligation to Issue Shares	Reserve	Equity Component of Convertible Loan	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Deficiency
<b>Balance, December 31, 2017</b>	96,323,786	\$ 39,481,772	\$ -	\$ 12,519,049	\$ 52,174	\$ 167,300	\$ (56,979,091)	\$ (4,758,796)
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	121,643	-	-	-	121,643
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(152,093)	(2,055,772)	(2,207,865)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2018</b>	<b>96,323,786</b>	<b>\$ 39,481,772</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 12,640,692</b>	<b>\$ 52,174</b>	<b>\$ 15,207</b>	<b>\$ (59,034,863)</b>	<b>\$ (6,845,018)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

---

Solar Alliance Energy Inc. (“Solar Alliance” or the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia and is an energy solutions provider focused on residential, commercial and industrial solar installations in the United States of America. The Company’s common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “SOLR”.

The Company’s corporate office is located at Unit 1 - 15782 Marine Drive, White Rock, B.C., Canada, V4B 1E6.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. Assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future is a matter of significant judgment. As of September 30, 2019, the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$4,738,877 and a shareholders’ deficiency of \$61,727,428. The cash and cash inflows from Solar Alliance operations are not currently sufficient to sustain the Company’s operations and to pay the Company’s obligations as they become due. Management intends to address the working capital deficiency through a combination of revenue growth, reduced expenses, and injections of capital through debt and equity issuances over time. There can be no assurance that management’s plans will be successful or that the Company will be able to obtain the financial resources necessary. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company’s ability to raise debt or equity funding in the near term to fulfill its obligations and ultimately in self-generating income and cash flows from its operations. The conditions described above give rise to a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt as to the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying value of its assets and liabilities, its reported expenses, and the statement of financial position, and the classifications used, should the Company conclude that the going concern assumption is not appropriate.

## 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

---

### Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The policies applied in these interim financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued and outstanding as at the date the Board of Directors approved these interim financial statements for issue.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

### Functional and presentation currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent Company’s functional currency. The functional currency of the Company’s US subsidiaries is the US dollar.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

---

### **Basis of measurement**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

### **Use of accounting assumptions, estimates and judgments**

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

#### (i) Critical accounting estimates

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and are, but are not limited to, the following:

##### *Share-based compensation*

The fair value of stock options issued are subject to the limitation of the Black-Scholes option pricing model which incorporates market data, and which involves uncertainty and subjectivity in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share price, changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

#### (ii) Critical accounting judgments

##### *Determination of functional currency*

The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Management has determined that the functional currency of the parent Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company's US subsidiaries is the US dollar.



# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

---

### Use of accounting assumptions, estimates and judgments (continued)

- (ii) Critical accounting judgments (continued)

#### *Recovery of deferred tax assets*

Judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized in the statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses, require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable earnings in future periods, in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the date of the statement of financial position could be impacted.

Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

The Company has not recorded any deferred tax assets.

#### *Determination of CGUs*

A cash generating unit ("CGU") is defined as the lowest grouping of integrated assets that generate identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. The allocation of assets into CGUs requires significant judgment and interpretations with respect to the integration between assets, the existence of active markets, similar exposure to market risks, shared infrastructures, and the way in which management monitors the operations.

#### *Contingencies*

Due to the nature of the Company's operations, various legal, tax, environmental, regulatory, and business acquisition consideration matters are outstanding from time to time. In the event that management's estimates of the future resolution of these matters changes, the Company will recognize the effects of the changes in its consolidated financial statements on the date such changes occur.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

---

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018.

### Adoption of new standards, interpretations and amendments

The Company adopted the requirements of IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) as of January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease and transitional provisions have been provided. The Company does not have any applicable leases and therefore the introduction of IFRS 16 did not have any impact on the Company’s financial statements.

### New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective as of September 30, 2019 and have not been applied in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. None of these standards are applicable to the Company.

---

## 4. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

---

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Trade and other payables in Canada *	\$ 1,934,390	\$ 2,031,015
Trade and other payables in the U.S.A.	2,208,632	2,075,697
Trade and other payables to related parties (Note 7)	627,195	853,921
Total	\$ 4,770,217	\$ 4,960,633

\* Trade and other payables in Canada include \$708,000 under dispute since 2006 which in management’s opinion is not expected to ultimately be paid in full

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 5. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Convertible loan (a)	\$ -	\$ 2,271,562
Loan (b)	164,640	159,436
Related party loans (c)	-	56,726
Shareholder loans (d)	289,013	480,110
Officer loan (e)	3,057	-
Other	19,965	26,131
Total	\$ 476,675	\$ 2,993,965

### a) Convertible loan

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Principal	\$ -	\$ 1,947,826
Interest	-	271,562
Accretion	-	52,174
December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 2,271,562

In November 2017, the Company entered into a convertible loan agreement for \$2,000,000 with a company controlled by Tom Anderson, a shareholder of the Company. The loan had a term of one year and bore interest at a rate of 12% per annum. The Company allocated an equity component of this debt hosted derivative instrument of \$52,174 with the balance of \$1,947,826 allocated as the debt component that was accreted by the charge of interest at the rate of 15% per annum being the interest rate of a comparable debt without a conversion feature.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded interest expense of \$20,383 (2018 - \$218,529), being accretion on the debt of \$Nil (2018 - \$39,023) and interest expense of \$20,383 (2018 - \$179,506).

In February 2019, the Company issued 76,398,174 common shares valued at \$2,291,945 in full and final settlement of the convertible note and all accrued interest (Note 6).

The issuance of these common shares, along with the common shares issued in settlement of the shareholder loans (Note 5(d)), together with common shares already held, made Mr. Anderson a control person of the Company. Mr. Anderson has acquired the shares for investment purposes and neither he, nor the companies he controls, have any present intention to acquire further securities of the Company although Mr. Anderson may acquire or dispose of common shares of the Company in the market, privately or otherwise, as circumstances or market conditions warrant.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 5. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)

### b) Loan

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Principal	\$ 86,080	\$ 88,673
Interest	78,560	70,763
Total	\$ 164,640	\$ 159,436

In October 2007, the Company assumed a loan from a third party to a former subsidiary that the Company previously guaranteed in the amount of US\$65,000. Interest began accruing in October 2010 at a rate of 8.5% per annum. The loan is unsecured and due on demand. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company accrued interest of \$9,867 (2018 - \$9,056) and recorded a foreign exchange loss on the loan of \$4,663 (2018 – gain of \$4,298).

### c) Related party loans

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Principal	\$ -	\$ 52,396
Interest	-	4,330
Total	\$ -	\$ 56,726

As at December 31, 2018, a company controlled by an officer of the Company had advanced the Company \$52,396 pursuant to unsecured promissory notes bearing interest at 15% per annum and due on demand. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded interest expense of \$2,013 (2018 - \$3,289).

In April 2019, the Company repaid \$58,739 of principal and interest in full and final settlement of the loan and all accrued interest.

### d) Shareholder loans

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Principal	\$ 267,000	\$ 470,000
Interest	22,013	10,110
Total	\$ 289,013	\$ 480,110

As at December 31, 2018, a company controlled by Mr. Anderson had advanced the Company \$470,000 pursuant to unsecured promissory notes bearing interest at 15% per annum and due on demand. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded interest expense of \$5,987 (2018 - \$1,203) on the promissory notes. In February 2019, the Company issued 16,203,242 common shares valued at \$486,097 in full and final settlement of the shareholder loans and all accrued interest (Note 6).

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 5. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)

---

### d) Shareholder loans (continued)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, a company controlled by Mr. Anderson advanced the Company \$267,000 pursuant to promissory notes bearing interest at 15% per annum, due on February 6, 2020, and secured by the shares of the Company's operating subsidiary. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded interest expense of \$22,013 on the promissory notes.

### e) Officer loan

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Principal	\$ 3,000	\$ -
Interest	57	-
Total	\$ 3,057	\$ -

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company advanced the Company \$3,000 pursuant to a promissory note bearing interest at 15% per annum and due August 15, 2020. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded interest expense of \$57 on the promissory note.

---

## 6. SHARE CAPITAL

---

### a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital is comprised of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and 100 redeemable preferred shares.

### b) Issued share capital

At September 30, 2019, the Company had 217,369,385 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2018 – 96,323,786) and no preferred shares issued and outstanding. A summary of changes in share capital and reserves is contained on the condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in shareholders deficiency for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company issued the following shares:

- i) In February 2019, the Company issued 92,601,416 common shares at a price of \$0.03 per share to a company controlled by Mr. Anderson to settle \$2,778,042 of principal and interest to January 31, 2019 (Note 5(a) and 5(d)). The Company paid share issue costs of \$16,215.
- ii) In February 2019, the Company issued 7,297,920 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share to three companies controlled by officers of the Company to settle consulting fees of \$364,896 accrued to January 31, 2019.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 6. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

---

### b) Issued share capital (continued)

- iii) In February 2019, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 2,783,333 units at a price of \$0.03 per unit for gross proceeds of \$83,500 (\$76,000 of which was received in fiscal 2018 and recorded as an obligation to issue shares as at December 31, 2018). Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share until February 28, 2020. The Company determined the fair value of the warrants to be \$9,985. The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 1.78%; an expected volatility of 86.7%; an expected life of 1 year; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.
- iv) In March 2019, the Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 1,070,000 units at a price of \$0.03 per unit for gross proceeds of \$32,100. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share until March 14, 2020. The Company determined the fair value of the warrants to be \$6,907. The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 1.66%; an expected volatility of 75.5%; an expected life of 1 year; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero. The Company paid share issue costs of \$2,495 in cash.
- v) In March 2019, the Company issued 500,000 common shares on the exercise of stock options for proceeds of \$35,000.
- vi) In April 2019, the Company completed the third and final tranche of a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 11,121,265 units at a price of \$0.03 per unit for gross proceeds of \$333,638. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share until April 8, 2020. The Company determined the fair value of the warrants to be \$120,956. The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 1.63%; an expected volatility of 128.0%; an expected life of 1 year; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.
- vii) In August 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 2,405,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$120,250. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.07 per share until August 22, 2020. The Company determined the fair value of the warrants to be \$35,763. The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 1.39%; an expected volatility of 143.1%; an expected life of 1 year; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.
- viii) In August 2019, the Company issued 3,266,666 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share to two companies controlled by officers of the Company to settle consulting fees of \$163,333 accrued to July 31, 2019.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 6. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

### c) Warrants

The continuity of warrants for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance, December 31,		Exercised	Expired	Balance, September 30,		
		2018	Granted			2019		
February 28, 2020	\$0.05	-	2,783,333	-	-	-	2,783,333	
March 14, 2020	\$0.05	-	1,070,000	-	-	-	1,070,000	
April 8, 2020	\$0.05	-	11,121,265	-	-	-	11,121,265	
April 25, 2020	\$0.18	8,064,332	-	-	-	-	8,064,332	
April 25, 2020	\$0.25	545,747	-	-	-	-	545,747	
May 9, 2020	\$0.10	6,506,900	-	-	-	-	6,506,900	
June 27, 2020	\$0.18	7,608,333	-	-	-	-	7,608,333	
July 6, 2020	\$0.18	7,258,666	-	-	-	-	7,258,666	
August 20, 2020	\$0.07	-	2,405,000	-	-	-	2,405,000	
December 13, 2020	\$0.10	2,858,999	-	-	-	-	2,858,999	
		32,842,977	17,379,598	-	-	-	50,222,575	
Weighted average exercise price	\$	0.16	\$	0.05	\$	-	\$	0.12

### d) Stock options

The Company has a common share Stock Option Plan (equity-settled). The Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, and in accordance with the requirements of the TSX-V, grant to directors, officers and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, exercisable for a period of up to five years from the date of grant. There are no vesting requirements pursuant to the stock option plan. The Board may add such provisions at its discretion on a grant-by-grant basis. However, stock options granted in respect of investor relations activities must vest quarterly over a minimum one-year period, pursuant to TSX-V policy. The Board of Directors have resolved that the Stock Option Plan authorize the directors to grant stock options up to a maximum of 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding at the time of grant. The "rolling" stock option plan has been in effect since the Company was listed on the TSX-V.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 6. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

### d) Stock options (continued)

The continuity of stock options for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance, December 31, 2018	Granted	Exercised	Expired/Cancelled	Balance, September 30, 2019				
January 23, 2019	\$0.10	250,000	-	-	(250,000)	-				
January 31, 2019	\$0.085	1,284,000	-	-	(1,284,000)	-				
December 15, 2020	\$0.07	1,500,000	-	(500,000)	-	1,000,000				
June 17, 2021	\$0.06	-	500,000	-	-	500,000				
November 30, 2021	\$0.075	500,000	-	-	-	500,000				
April 5, 2022	\$0.195	750,000	-	-	(750,000)	-				
July 5, 2022	\$0.105	500,000	-	-	(500,000)	-				
December 22, 2022	\$0.08	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000				
January 26, 2023	\$0.08	750,000	-	-	(150,000)	600,000				
February 1, 2023	\$0.08	500,000	-	-	-	500,000				
May 4, 2023	\$0.08	500,000	-	-	-	500,000				
May 6, 2024	\$0.06	-	12,250,000	-	-	12,250,000				
July 16, 2024	\$0.06	-	2,000,000	-	-	2,000,000				
		8,034,000	14,750,000	(500,000)	(2,934,000)	19,350,000				
Weighted average exercise price	\$	0.09	\$	0.06	\$	0.07	\$	0.12	\$	0.06

As at September 30, 2019, all of the stock options were exercisable.

### e) Share-based compensation

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded \$762,966 (2018 - \$121,643) of share-based compensation for options that were granted and immediately vested during the period.

In May 2019, the Company granted 12,250,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company with a fair value of \$652,822 or \$0.05 per option, all of which was recorded as share-based compensation for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The fair value was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: 115.7% expected stock price volatility, a 1.65% risk free interest rate, a five year expected life and zero expected dividend yield.

In June 2019, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company with a fair value of \$13,388 or \$0.03 per option, all of which was recorded as share-based compensation for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The fair value was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: 111.4% expected stock price volatility, a 1.44% risk free interest rate, a two year expected life and zero expected dividend yield.

In July 2019, the Company granted 2,000,000 stock options to a director of the Company with a fair value of \$96,756 or \$0.05 per option, all of which was recorded as share-based compensation for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The fair value was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: 114.4% expected stock price volatility, a 1.45% risk free interest rate, a five year expected life and zero expected dividend yield.



# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

In addition to related party transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the following transactions and balances occurred during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 with related parties:

- (a) As at September 30, 2019, an amount of \$282,600 (December 31, 2018 - \$266,400) is due from a company controlled by an officer of the Company, comprised of principal of \$180,000 (December 31, 2018 - \$180,000) and accrued interest of \$102,600 (December 31, 2018 - \$86,400). During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company accrued interest income of \$16,200 (2018 - \$16,200). The principal amount accrues interest at 12% per annum. The balance receivable is to be offset against the contractual payment described below upon settlement.
- (b) Included in trade and other payables as at September 30, 2019 is \$423,900 (December 31, 2018 - \$399,600) due to an officer of the Company, comprised of principal of \$270,000 (December 31, 2018 - \$270,000) and accrued interest of \$153,900 (December 31, 2018 - \$129,600). This amount relates to a contractual payment resulting from the sale of certain wind projects in British Columbia in 2014 which constituted the material operating assets of the Company and triggered the contractual payment. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company accrued interest expense of \$24,300 (2018 - \$24,300). The principal amount accrues interest at 12% per annum.
- (c) Included in trade and other payables as at September 30, 2019 is \$203,295 (December 31, 2018 - \$454,321) due to current and former officers and directors of the Company for consulting fees, salaries and benefits and expense reimbursements.
- (d) Included in prepaid expenses as at September 30, 2019 is \$Nil (December 31, 2018 - \$4,500) advanced to an officer of the Company for future travel expenses.

Key management includes members of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, and the Corporate Secretary. The aggregate compensation paid or accrued to key management personnel during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Consulting fees	\$ 92,500	\$ 157,740	\$ 299,194	\$ 473,220
Salaries and benefits	-	-	-	37,500
Share-based compensation	96,756	3,812	629,672	65,050
	\$ 189,256	\$ 161,552	\$ 928,866	\$ 575,770

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 8. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Operating segments are based on the information about the components of the entity that management uses to make decisions about operating matters. The Company and its subsidiaries engage in one main business activity being the residential, commercial and industrial solar business, hence operating segment information is not provided. Geographical segment information is provided by country of operation as follows:

	U.S.A.	Canada	Total
<b>As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2019</b>			
Total assets	\$ 970,189	\$ 316,938	\$ 1,287,127
Non-current assets	36,281	19,000	55,281
Total revenue	1,288,552	-	1,288,552
Net loss	(644,149)	(1,489,515)	(2,133,664)

	U.S.A.	Canada	Total
<b>As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018</b>			
Total assets	\$ 392,330	\$ 296,530	\$ 688,860
Non-current assets	72,437	19,000	91,437
Total revenue	1,974,112	-	1,974,112
Net loss	(628,251)	(1,427,521)	(2,055,772)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded revenue of \$382,595 from one major project, representing 30% of total revenue (2018 – 38% from two major projects).

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

### Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"); fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI"); or at amortized cost. The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instrument	Category	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash	FVTPL	\$ 38,477	\$ 77,888
Receivables	Amortized cost	234,547	129,915
Due from related party	Amortized cost	282,600	266,400
Deposits	Amortized cost	25,290	25,480
Trade and other payables	Amortized cost	4,770,217	4,960,633
Customer deposits	Amortized cost	665,489	170,469
Loans and borrowings	Amortized cost	476,675	2,993,965

The Company's financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value was determined based on significant levels of inputs described in the following hierarchy:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and value to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the market place.
- Level 3 - Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying values of the Company's cash, receivables, due from related party, deposits, trade and other payables and customer deposits approximate their fair values because of their short term to maturity and/or the interest rates being charged. These financial instruments are classified as financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost and are reported at amortized cost. The carrying values of the Company's loans and borrowings that are payable on demand approximate their fair values due to their short-term to maturity.

### Risk management

The Company's risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed by the Company for the year ended December 31, 2018.

# SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 10. CONTINGENCIES

---

### *General matters*

Due to the nature of the Company's operations, various legal, tax, environmental, and regulatory matters are outstanding from time to time. By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more events occur or fail to occur. The assessment of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment and estimates of the outcomes of future events. While the outcomes of these matters are uncertain, based upon the information currently available, the Company does not believe that these matters in aggregate will have a material adverse effect on its consolidated financial statements. In the event that management's estimate of the future resolution of these matters' changes, the Company will recognize the effects of these changes in its consolidated financial statements in the appropriate period relative to when such changes occur.

### *Contingent Liability – Solar Alliance of America*

In September 2019, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with the vendors of the Company's now dormant California subsidiary, Solar Alliance of America, to settle certain claims made. The Company is pleased with the settlement agreement and the terms are confidential as ordered by the court. Pursuant to the settlement agreement, unless the conditions are met within twelve months, the Company may be subject to a contingent liability of up to US\$210,000 for such time as the terms of the settlement agreement have not been fulfilled. The Company anticipates the settlement terms as being fulfilled and does not foresee a material impact to its financial statements following completion of the conditions of the settlement agreement.

### *Contingent Asset – Ghost Pine Wind Project*

The Company was the subject of a judgment of \$600,000 plus accrued interest from a lawsuit that arose after the Company's acquisition in 2007 of the Three Hills Wind Projects, comprised of the Ghost Pine and Lone Pine Wind Projects in Alberta, Canada. In 2016, the Company paid \$729,232 to comply with this judgement. In 2008, the Company sold its Ghost Pine Wind Project and \$1,000,000 of the proceeds was held back, and remains held back, as a result of the legal action described above. The amount of the holdback may be reduced by the amount of legal fees incurred by the purchaser in the aforementioned lawsuit. As the legal action is now settled, in 2017 the Company asked for release of the \$1,000,000 held back, however the purchaser has refused. The Company is currently evaluating its options about how best to proceed to recover the amount held back. The timing and additional costs of settling this matter cannot be reasonably estimated, and accordingly, neither the amount held back, or any costs associated with its collection have been recorded in the financial statements.

In February 2019, the Company settled certain debt with a company controlled by Mr. Anderson through the issuance of common shares of the Company (Note 6). In exchange for agreeing to the conversion of the convertible loan and shareholder loans, the Company agreed to pay the shareholder 100% of the net proceeds currently being held in escrow for the ultimate benefit of the Company related to the 2008 sale of the Company's Ghost Pine Wind Project.

# **SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.**

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## **11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

---

Subsequent to September 30, 2019, the Company completed the following transactions:

- In October and November 2019, a company controlled by Mr. Anderson advanced the Company \$93,000 pursuant to promissory notes on the same basis as described in Note 5(d).
- In October 2019, the Chairman of the Company advanced the Company \$6,700 pursuant to promissory notes bearing interest at 15% per annum and due October 2020.